# 502810220 05/15/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2856814

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VITROLIFE KFT.	04/01/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	APPLIED CELL TECHNOLOGY KORLÁTOLT FELELÖSSÉGÜ TÁRSASÁG
Street Address:	BUDAI ÚT 260. FSZT. 3.
City:	SZÉKESFEHÉRVÁR
State/Country:	HUNGARY
Postal Code:	H-8000

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13632677
Patent Number:	8278031

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 2026370022

**Email:** jason.voight@voightip.com

Correspondent Name: JASON D VOIGHT

Address Line 1: 5100A MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DAN-017/DAN-017-CONT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON D. VOIGHT
SIGNATURE:	/Jason D. Voight/
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2014

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=CRYO-APPLIED CELL-VITROLIFE\_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

PATENT 502810220 REEL: 032902 FRAME: 0948

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

Vitrolife Kft.

of Gogol u. 9. B. ép. földszint 3.,

H-6722 Szeged, Hungary

(formerly Cryo Management Kft. of Fő tér 6, H-9700 Szombathely, Hungary)

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

#### **ASSIGNEE:**

# Applied Cell Technology Korlátolt Felelősségű Társaság

of Budai út 260. fszt. 3., H-8000 Székesfehérvár, Hungary

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the following patent application(s), and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which have been or may be granted therefor and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

U.S. Serial No. 12/094,582 (Patent No. 8,278,031)

INCREASING THE VIABILITY AND STRESS TOLERANCE OF VIABLE BIOLOGICAL MATERIAL

U.S. Serial No. 13/632,677

INCREASING THE VIABILITY AND STRESS TOLERANCE OF VIABLE BIOLOGICAL MATERIAL

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the appropriate Patent Office(s) to issue any and all Letters Patent, when granted, to ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE, or its representatives any facts known respecting said patent application(s) and/or patent(s), and, generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention described in said patent application(s) and/or patent(s).

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, we hereunto set our hands:

Vitrolife Kft.

Signature:

Name:

JUHÁSZ Gábor

Title:

managing director

O1/O4/2014

RECORDED: 05/15/2014

PATENT REEL: 032902 FRAME: 0949